Loans and borrowings 144,309,156 144,309,156 144,309,156 -

155,218,234 155,218,234 155,218,234 -

2010
Trade and other payables 4,170,435 4,170,435 4,170,435 -
Loans and borrowings 185,423,024 185,423,024 72,319,491 113,103,533

189,593,459 189,593,459 76,489,926 113,103,533

Interest rate risk

2010 2010 2010 2010
SGD INR SGD INR

Financial assets:
Fixed rates 103,640 3,573,310 1,203,196 38,740,409

Financial liabilities
Fixed rates 3,049,488 105,140,552 3,380,245 108,836,858
Floating rates 1,136,043 39,168,604 2,378,606 76,586,166

4,185,531 144,309,156 5,758,851 185,423,024

It is not expected that the cash flows included in the maturity analysis could occur significantly earlier, or at significantly different amounts.

The interest rate risk exposure is mainly from changes in fixed rate and floating interest rates. The following table analyses the breakdown of
the significant financial instruments (excluding derivaties) by type of interest rate:

The floating rate debt obligations are with interest rates that are re-set regularly at one, three or six month intervels. The interest rates are
disclosed in the respective notes.

Sensitivity analysis

   Profit or loss
100 Bp 100 Bp 100 Bp 100 Bp
increase increase decrease decrease

SGD 000's INR 000's SGD 000's INR 000's
31 March 2011
Variable rate instruments (30,495) (1,044,868) 30,495 1,044,868

31 March 2010
Variable rate instruments (33,802) (1,130,605) 33,802 1,130,605

Foreign currency risk

The Company's exposure to foreign currency are as follows:

US Dollar GBP
SGD INR SGD INR

31 March 2011

Trade and other receivables - - 103,640 3,573,310
Cash and cash equivalents 2,629 90,643 107,451 3,704,706
Loans and borrowings (4,185,531) (144,309,156) - -

Net exposure (4,182,902) (144,218,513) 211,091 7,278,016

For variable rate finanacial assets and liabilities, a change of 100 bp in interest rate at the reporting date would increase (decrease) equity and
profit and loss before tax( and accumulated profits) by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
foreign currency rates, remain constant.

The company incurs foreign currency risk on sales and purchases that are denominated in currencies other than Singapore dollars. The
currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily Euro and Sterling Pound.

US Dollar GBP
31 March 2010 SGD INR SGD INR

Trade and other receivables - - 1,230,851 41,169,332